

MAR 19 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S243805

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

AMANDA FRLEKIN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

APPLE, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 15-17382

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD H. RAHM (SBN 130728)
rrahm@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-1940

JULIE A. DUNNE (SBN 160544)
jdunne@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
501 W. Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 232-0441

*THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (SBN 132099)
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ (SBN 242557)
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER (SBN 266916)
JUSTIN T. GOODWIN (SBN 278721)
LAUREN M. BLAS (SBN 296823)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Apple Inc.

No. S243805

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AMANDA FRLEKIN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

APPLE, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 15-17382

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD H. RAHM (SBN 130728)
rrahm@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-1940

JULIE A. DUNNE (SBN 160544)
jdunne@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
501 W. Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 232-0441

*THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (SBN 132099)
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ (SBN 242557)
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER (SBN 266916)
JUSTIN T. GOODWIN (SBN 278721)
LAUREN M. BLAS (SBN 296823)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	9
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	12
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	12
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
A. The Class Certification Decision.....	14
B. The Summary Judgment Order	17
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Order	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Employees Undergoing Checks Are Not “Subject to the Control” of Apple.....	21
A. <i>Morillion</i> Held that Employees Are Not “Subject to the Control of an Employer” During Voluntary Activities.....	23
B. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Change the Certified Question, Which Is Easily Answered Under <i>Morillion</i>	28
C. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Avoid <i>Morillion</i> Fail	33
1. Whether Checks Involved “Employer-Directed Tasks” Is Irrelevant	33
2. The Fact that the Checks Took Place at the Workplace Is Also Irrelevant.....	35
3. Plaintiffs Misread <i>Morillion</i> ’s Discussion of “Control”	37
4. The Checks Were Not Equivalent to Cleaning “Farming Implements”	40
D. Apple Did Not Concede Liability Under the “Subject to the Control of an Employer” Prong	42

E. Neither the Text Nor the Regulatory History of the Wage Orders Supports Plaintiffs' Interpretation of "Control" 44

II. Employees Undergoing Checks Were Not "Suffered or Permitted to Work" 52

III. A Ruling in Plaintiffs' Favor Would Create Significant Uncertainties Beyond the Context of Bag Checks 57

IV. If the Court Adopts a New Interpretation of the "Hours Worked" Definition, It Should Not Be Applied Retroactively 59

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Service</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 800 F.3d 1047	22, 27
<i>American Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 861 F.2d 224	43
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 680.....	48
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257	49
<i>Baker v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 434	50
<i>Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Sept. 3, 2014, No. 14-cv-O1768-JST) 2014 WL 4365074	54
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559.....	59
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347.....	60
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	45
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	41
<i>Coker v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 667	49
<i>Ex parte Flesher</i> (1927) 81 Cal.App. 128	47
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 870 F.3d 867	9, 19, 22, 28, 30, 36

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 104.....	60
<i>Greer v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. Apr. 13, 2017, No. 15-cv-01063-KJM) 2017 WL 1354568	25
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260	58
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions v. Busk</i> (2014) 135 S.Ct. 513.....	34
<i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171	31
<i>Jong v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 391	52
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244.....	59
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	48, 52, 56
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	35, 45, 49
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1	31
<i>Moore v. Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2015) 311 F.R.D. 590.....	25
<i>Morales v. 22nd Dist. Agricultural Ass’n</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 504, 539	45
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58, 61
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396	60

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 742	31
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	60, 61
<i>Overton v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 263	17, 21, 26, 36, 42, 43, 50, 58
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252	58
<i>People v. Culbertson</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 508	47
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	58
<i>Perine v. William Norton & Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1974) 509 F.2d 114	47
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935	43
<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 718	45
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 596 F.3d 1046	27
<i>Saini v. Motion Recruitment Partners, LLC</i> (C.D.Cal. Mar. 6, 2017, No. SACV-16-01534-JVS) 2017 WL 1536276	55
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159	59
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1191	28
<i>Vega v. Gasper</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 417	33, 36, 39
<i>Watterson v. Garfield Beach CVS, LLC</i> (9th Cir. Aug. 2, 2017) 694 Fed.Appx. 596.....	50, 55

Young v. Beard
(E.D.Cal. Mar. 9, 2015, No. 11-cv-02941-KJM)
2015 WL 1021278 55

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7..... 61
U.S. Const., 14th Amend..... 61

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 60

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11070, subd. 2(G)..... 20, 41, 45

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548(a)(1)..... 30
